
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: Monday, 22 March 2021

TIME: 7.30 pm

VENUE: https://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/livemeetings

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Skeels(Chairman)
Councillor Chittock(Vice Chairman)
Councillor Amos
Councillor Clifton
Councillor Davidson

Councillor Davis
Councillor King
Councillor Miles
Councillor Steady

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Keith Simmons Email: democraticservices@tendringdc.gov.uk or 
Telephone on 01255 686580

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Friday, 11 March 2021

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


                                                                     
                                                                        AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 14)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last two meetings of the 
Committee, held on Monday the 8 February 2021 and the Monday the 1 March 2021. 

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38 

Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee.

5 Rail Fares - the annual increase in fares and the impact on residents and the 
affordability of commuting from the area. 

To purpose of the following Items are to enable the Committee to look at the impact of 
annual rail fare increases and how that affects the residents of Tendring.

As part of this enquiry the following has been arranged:

a A Q&A with Jonathan Denby (Head of Corporate Affairs) from Greater Anglia  
Rail fares policy for the UK rail network is set by the government of the day – a 
situation that has been the case for many decades, both during the British Rail era 
and in the revised industry structure in place from the mid-1990s onwards. Central 
government specifies the contracts for train operators and the policy framework 
within which they operate, including the premiums they pay back to government. 
 
So in looking at how rail fares work for the citizens of Tendring, we need to start 
from the way the system is set up and then look at how we best make it work for 
the area. At Greater Anglia, we’re happy to talk about how we can collectively 
ensure customers can make best use of the good value fares that are already in 
place and look at what other opportunities there may be for providing the best 
deals for rail travellers.
 



b John Smock, Hon. Sec.  of the Tendring District Transport Liaison Board AND 
Hon. Chair to "ONTRACK" will give an oral presentation on rail fairs.  
The National fares System is very complex and certain parts of it like the railcards. 
Family Railcard, Seniors, Disabled, Young persons) are enshrined in the Transport 
Acts but the network south east card , two together card and some  others are 
commercial initiatives outside of that statutory framework. There are national fares 
and local Operator set fares.  The former apply to longer distance journeys across 
the whole rail network and the latter apply to local journeys.

6 Michael Carran (Assistant Director of Economic Growth and Leisure) will give a 
presentation about  Tendring4Growth (Pages 15 - 24)

To enable the Committee to consider the Tendring4Growth underpinning theme in the 
new Corporate Plan.

To assist the Committee with its enquiry of this matter the report to the Cabinet on 24th of 
January 2020 is attached.

7 Recommendations Monitoring Reporting (Pages 25 - 30)

To present to the Committee the updated Recommendations Monitoring Report, outlining 
any recommendations the Committee have sent to Cabinet. The Committee is requested 
to consider the report and determine whether any further action is required on the 
recommendations submitted.

8 Scrutiny of Proposed Decisions 

Pursuant to the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13, the Committee 
will review any new and/or amended published forthcoming decisions relevant to its terms 
of reference and decide whether it wishes to enquire into any such decision before it is 
taken.

Matters may only be raised on those forthcoming decisions at Committee meetings where 
the Member has notified the Committee Services Manager in writing (or by personal 
email) of the question they wish to ask, no later than Midday, two working days before the 
day of the meeting.

There were no forth coming decision at this time.

9 Work Programme (Pages 31 - 40)

Within this item the Committee will be invited to consider the arrangements for the 
development of the Committee’s work programme for 2021/22 and the ‘Annual’ Report for 
the Committee (which in this case will span 2019/20 and 2020/21).

Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is to be held at 7.30 pm on Monday, 10 May 2021.





Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

1 March 2021

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,

HELD ON MONDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2021 AT 6.00 PM

Present: Councillors Chittock (Vice-Chairman), Amos, Davidson, Davis, King, 
Miles and Steady

In Attendance: Anastasia Simpson (Assistant Director (Partnerships)), Keith 
Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections) and Keith 
Durran (Democratic Services Officer)

1. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

In the absence of the Chairman of the Committee (Councillor Skeels), the Chair was 
occupied by the Vice-Chairman (Councillor Chittock).

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Councillor Skeels and Councillor Clifton sent their apologies (no substitutions).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none on this occasion.

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38 

On this occasion no Councillor had submitted notice of a question.

5. REFERENCE REPORT FROM THE NEGC LTD JOINT SCRUTINY PANEL - A.1 - 
SCRUTINY OF NEGC LTD AND GOVERNANCE OF FUTURE COUNCIL 
CONTROLLED COMPANIES. 

It was reported to Members that the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at their 
respective meetings held on 29 July 2019 (Minute 15 referred) and 5 August 2019 had 
both approved that a joint scrutiny panel be established in order to scrutinise the work of 
the North Essex Garden Communities Limited (NEGC) and, in particular, its interim 
business plan and future business plans.  This decision recognised that elements of the 
scrutiny process concerning the work of NEGC Ltd were within the terms of reference of 
both Committee and therefore a joint scrutiny panel provided an effective use of 
capacity and resources.  

The membership of the Joint Scrutiny Panel was reported to the Committee as were 
details of its meetings in 2019 and 2020. The Joint Scrutiny Panel had looked at the 
various r
[...]
vernment, be referred to a small group 
made up of representatives from Cabinet, the Chairmen of the two Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees and the Chairman of the Audit Committee, 
together with the Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 Officer prior to 
further a further recommendation being submitted to the Cabinet.

The meeting was declared closed at 6.34 pm 

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

8 February 2021

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,

HELD ON MONDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2021 AT 7.30 PM

Present: Councillors Chittock (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Amos, Clifton, 
Davidson, Davis, King, Miles and Steady

Also Present: Councillor C Guglielmi (Deputy Leader) and McWilliams (Portfolio 
Holder for Partnerships) 

In Attendance: Anastasia Simpson (Assistant Director (Partnerships)), Tim Clarke 
(Assistant Director (Housing and Environment)), Keith Simmons 
(Head of Democratic Services and Elections), John Fox (Public 
Health, Wellbeing & Environmental Protection Manager), Keith 
Durran (Democratic Services Officer) and Matt Cattermole 
(Communications Assistant)

Also in 
Attendance: 

Kirsty O’Callaghan (Head of Strengthening Communities at Essex 
County Council)

11. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING. 

In the absence of the Chairman of the Committee (Councillor Skeels), the Chair was 
occupied by the Vice-Chairman (Councillor Chittock).

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Councillor Skeels sent his apologies (no substitute).

13. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on Monday 30 November 2020 
were approved as a correct record and were then signed by the Chairman.

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none on this occasion.

15. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38 

On this occasion no Councillor had submitted notice of a question.

16. REPORT OF HEAD OF ST
[...]
ntents.  

17. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING. - A.2 
- MITIGATION MEASURES FOR IMPACT OF PUBLIC FIREWORK DISPLAYS 

Further to both Minute 12 of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 September 2020 
and Minute 24 of the meeting of the Full Council held on 24 November 2020 the 
Committee heard that in terms of the previous request to Council in Councillor Sue 
Honeywood’s motion on this matter the Council had no legal enforcement powers to 
undertake that work and so any request to organisers would be for them to comply with 
on a voluntary basis only.

- Advertising Events - the Council had no powers to require organisers of public 
events to advertise their event prior to it occurring.  However, by their very nature 
public events were routinely advertised in order to ensure that they had a 
sufficient attendance and on that basis nearby residents were also likely to be 
aware.  In addition, where the organisers of an event attended the Safety 
Advisory Group and where potential disturbance to neighbours was likely to 
occur, for example through fireworks or the provision of music, then advice was 
given to the organisers to contact neighbours to make them aware However, that 
advice could not be enforced.  

- Animal disturbance – It was reported that in the last year there had been a 
number of complaints in terms of fireworks potentially distressing animals (such 
as horses) and on that basis that an event should not take place.  Reference 
was made to the Animal Welfare Act 2006 which, under section 4, made it an 
offence to cause an animal to suffer.   On the basis that any individual could set 
off fireworks at their property as a private individual and it was not regarded as 
an offence in terms of neighbours’ pets, the relative infrequency of major public 

Page 8



Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

8 February 2021

events which tended to operate in early November or on significant dates, and 
the lack o
[...]
 of support for and engagement with the scrutiny function often lead 
to poor quality and ill-focused work that serves to reinforce the perception that it is of 
little worth or relevance.

Members and senior officers should note that the performance of the scrutiny function is 
not just of interest to the authority itself. Its effectiveness, or lack thereof, is often 
considered by external bodies such as regulators and inspectors, and highlighted in 
public reports. Failures in scrutiny can therefore help to create a negative public image 
of the work of an authority as a whole.”

The Committee heard that the Guidance recommended an ‘executive-scrutiny protocol’ 
which helped define the relationship between the two arms of the organisation, dealt 
with the practical expectations of scrutiny committee members and the Executive, as 
well as the cultural dynamics.  Councils should have considered adopting a protocol, 
e.g. through formal agreement at both scrutiny committees and Cabinet, then a formal 
integration into the Council’s constitution.

The Committee also heard that the Council already had strong measures in place to 
demonstrate the openness of Cabinet being held to account and had introduced some 
time ago that Group Leaders of all political groups would have the right to attend 
Cabinet meetings and speak on agenda items although they were not able to vote.  The 
Terms of Reference of the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
stated that the position of its Chairman and Vice-Chairman would normally be a Member 
of a political group not represented on the Cabinet.  Informal Group Leaders meeting 
were also held at which the Leader or Deputy Leader could share information on 
matters in advance of their going to Cabinet or other topics, which had proved 
particularly useful during the Council’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  The Chief 
Executive also held regular All Member Briefings, at which Portfolio Holders had 
presented ideas 
[...]
would be a section 
demonstrating the impact of Overview & Scrutiny and the effectiveness of the Protocol.

All Members were expected to adhere to the Protocol in their respective roles, and once 
formally adopted by Council, the Protocol would be incorporated within Part 6 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 

After discussion it was moved by Councillor Clifton, seconded by Councillor Amos and 
RESOLVED that the Committee RECOMMENDS that:

 Full Council approves the draft Protocol for Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny 
roles, as set out in Appendix B to the Portfolio Holder’s report;

 the adopted Protocol be incorporated within Part 6 of the Council’s Constitution; 
and

 The Constitution Review Working Party revisits the Committee structure in due 
course.

20. SCRUTINY OF PROPOSED DECISIONS 

The Committee NOTED the comments of the report.

21. RECOMMENDATIONS MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee NOTED the contents of the report.

22. REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee NOTED the contents of the report.

The meeting was declared closed at 10.15 pm 

Chairman

Page 14



 

 

 

 Key Decision Required: No In the Forward Plan: Yes 

 
CABINET  

 
24th JANUARY 2020 

 
REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
A.1 TENDRING4GROWTH   
 (Report prepared by Ewan Green and Christian Bone) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

This report seeks endorsement of actions to develop and deliver the corporate plan theme 
Tendring4Growth as a catalyst for sustainable economic growth across the District, 
supporting businesses and communities. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Overview 
 

 
 

Tendring4Growth (T4G) will be a catalyst to create growth through partnership and 
investment across the District. T4G in action will bring together partners, local businesses 
and communities to ensure growth in the district is sustained and that it benefits all who 
live and work in Tendring.  
 
Tendring4Growth will underpin and support delivery Council’s Corporate Plan (2020-2024) 
priorities: 
 

 Develop and attract new businesses 

 Support existing businesses 

 More and better jobs 

 Promote Tendring’s tourism, cultural and heritage offers 

 Maximise our coastal and seafront opportunities 
 
T4G will underpin actions and services delivered by the Council and it is a brand through 
which Tendring can be promoted both locally and nationally. The success of T4G is 
dependent on both internal and external factors which focus on the services and support 
offered and the way in which these are delivered. This is dependent on T4G becoming 
embedded into the culture of the Council and having a positive impact both internally, with 
staff and elected members, and externally with local businesses and residents. 
 
Whilst local businesses and stakeholders have had some degree of exposure to the T4G 
there is a requirement for further investment in branding & promotion, T4G Business Week 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

and the provision of dedicated business support activity (a 3 year external commission) to 
help stimulate and sustain business growth. These activities will help to bolster business 
growth rates; support new start-ups and attract inward investment.  
 
In total a budget of £90,000 is sought in 2019-20 to deliver Tendring4Growth activity. 
 
This paper sets out how Tendring4Growth can be used as a means of drawing together 
activities, projects and initiatives within the Council that are linked to the objectives in the 
Corporate Plan, the Local Plan and  other key place shaping strategies for the District such 
as Housing; Economic Growth; Creative & Cultural; Tourism; and Heritage. 
 
T4G needs to be a Council wide philosophy that underpins the organisations strategic 
thinking and its operational activity to ensure long term success. T4G will be embedded 
corporately within the culture of the organisation at all levels (Members and Officers) and 
this will be achieved by developing linked principles and values (leadership tools; typically 
including strategies and policies) and then reinforcing these through practices and 
processes (management tools) including communications, training and delivery of 
services. 
 
Actions to support delivery will be developed as part of annual Departmental Service 
Plans. In order to track progress and impact a set of Success Measures will be established 
for T4G, including outputs and outcomes from activities, and this will be reported through 
an Annual Report. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 

1. agree the overall approach to Tendring4Growth as outlined in the report; 
2. approve the allocation of £60,000 of agreed Section 106 funds to 

commission a 3 year business support service; 
3. approve the allocation of £30,000 from the Regeneration and Investment 

Budget to deliver actions for 2020-21; 
4. note actions to deliver Tendring4Growth will be  will developed as part of 

annual Departmental Service Plans; and  
5. note an Annual Report on Tendring4Growth activity will be produced. 

 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

Tendring4Growth will help the Council to achieve its corporate vision and address 
challenges that the District faces including: 

 Pockets of high unemployment 

 Health inequality 

 Low economic activity  

 Reducing budgets while delivering key services 

 Poor infrastructure 

 Place shaping for the future 
 
Tendring4Growth is an underpinning theme within the 2020-2024 Corporate Plan and will 
support each of the 4 four priorities: 

Page 16



 

 

 

 
1. Delivering High Quality Services 
2. Community Leadership Through Partnerships 
3. Building Sustainable Communities for the Future 
4. A Growing and Inclusive Economy 

 
This will be achieved through a range of action across all Services including: 
 

 Develop and attract new businesses 

 Support existing businesses 

 More and better jobs 

 Promote Tendring’s tourism, cultural and heritage offers 

 Maximi
[...]
 project delivery arrangements.  
  
Area or Ward Affected 
The Tendring4Growth corporate theme will include all Wards within the District. 

 
PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

BACKGROUND  

1.  Overall Approach 
Tendring4Growth (T4G) was developed as an initial’ brand’ to provide a framework for an 
event to promote Tendring at a Westminster. The event was held to showcase the 
economic development and regeneration opportunities in the District and the 
Tendring4Growth brand was developed to be used not only at the event but as a means of 
promoting the Councils wider Economic Development Strategy and to reinforce the 
Council’s message that Tendring is a place for growth and opportunity. Further networking 
events have since taken place across the District using the brand to engage local 
businesses, culminating recently in the first Tendring4Growth Business Week. 
 
Over 220 business representatives attended the network events on offer during the week 
and 120 new businesses were added to the T4G Business Database which now has over 
800 engaged organisations listed on it. These tangible outcomes are clear indicators of the 
effectiveness of the T4G brand when engaging local organisations. 
 
Tendring4Growth H has been established to act as a catalyst that draws together partners, 
local businesses and communities to ensure growth is sustained and that it benefits all 
who live and work in Tendring. 
 
As well as providing guidelines relating to the brand and in it what context it should be 
used, this paper also sets out how this brand can be used as a means of drawing together 
activities, projects and initiatives within the council that are linked to the Corporate 
Objectives. 
 
Tendring4Growth will be a success if it is fully embedded corporately within the culture of 
the organisation at all levels (Members and Officers) and this will be achieved by 
developing linked principles and values (leadership tools; typically including strategies and 
policies) 
[...]
s both require each 
OSC to submit a work programme for the year ahead and a review of the previous year’s activities to the Annual Meeting of 
the Council for approval.  
 
The Committee will need to determine its programme for scrutiny in 2021/22; including items covered, the scope of the 
programmed reviews and whether Portfolio Holders or others are to be invited to present to them.  Specific information 
requirements of Councillors to undertake the programed reviews should also be identified as should any Councillor 
development needs. 
 
The following have been identified to this point: 
 
Date of 
Committee 
Meeting 

Broad topic 
for 
examination 

Matter to be examined and the purpose of the 
examination 

Relevant Portfolio 
Holder(s)/Outside 
bod(y)(ies) 

Relevant TDC 
Officer 

     

8 February 
2021 

Mitigation 
Measures 

Impact of Public Firework Displays. . 
This meeting was rearranged from 18 January 2021 with 
the agreement of the Committee’s Chairman 

Essex County 
Council Trading 
Standards 

 
Tim R Clarke 

     

22 March 
2021 
 

Tendring4Gro
wth (originally 
programmed 
for scrutiny at 
the 2 

To enable the Committee to consider the 

Tendring4Growth underpinning theme in the new 

Corporate Plan.  A report to Cabinet on this matter was 

submitted to its meeting on 24 January 2020 (item 8 in 

the agenda for that meeting). 

Cllr Mary Newton 
 
Chamber of 
Commerce/ 

Paul Price 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 9



December 
2019 
Committee 
meeting) 

As identified in the 2019/20 work programme 
as needing to be arranged 

Tendring Business 
Leaders Assoc./ 
Clacton Women in 
Business and 
others – 
representatives to 
be invited 

 Rail Fares – 
the economic 
and social 
impact of 
increases 

Rail Fares – the annual increase in fares and the impact 
on residents and the affordability of commuting from the 
area. 
 
As identified by this Committee at its meeting on 13 
January 2020 (Minute 87 refers) 

Cllr Mary Newton  
 
TDC Transport 
[...]
 
House, Kennedy Way, Clacton-on-Sea. As 
identified by this Committee at its meeting on 
13 January 2020 (Minute 84 refers) 

Cllr Lynda 
McWilliams 
 
Health Alliance, 
Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

John Fox 

 
The Committee will look at the Covid-19 measures to 
control the spread of the virus, identify and ensure those 
exposed to it are isolated, to protect the most at risk.  This 
work stream will look at plans to respond locally to a 
second wave of the virus and the overlapping 

Cllr Lynda 
McWilliams 
 
Health Alliance, 
Clinical 
Commissioning 

John Fox 

P
age 38



considerations of preparations and precautions 
associated with seasonal flu.   
 
The extent to which Community Groups and volunteers 
are able to support the most vulnerable across the District 
during the Covid-19 pandemic, the information flow to and 
from those groups and the support they require will be 
examined. 
 

Group/ECC Public 
Health 
 
Community Groups 
providing support to 
those 
shielding/most 
vulnerable during 
the pandemic – 
representatives to 
be invited 

That the Community Leadership OSC be requested to 
consider adding the following to its work programme: 
  
a)   The funding and outcomes of the Mental Health Hub; 
and 
As referred by the Resources and Services 
OSC on 8 January 2020 and accepted by this 
Committee on 13 January 2020 (Minute 87 
refers). 

Cllr Lynda 
McWilliams 
 
Melanie Hammond, 
chief executive of 
The Mental Health 
Hub 

Anastasia 
Simpson/Carol 
Magnus 
 

   
The Committee will also look at the deferred element from 
the Community Safety Theme (on Alcohol Licensing) 
identified above for the 29 September meeting. 

 Karen 
Townsend 

 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes final draft
	Minutes


	6 Michael Carran (Assistant Director of Economic Growth and Leisure) will give a presentation about  Tendring4Growth
	7 Recommendations Monitoring Reporting
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

22 March 2021

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,

HELD ON MONDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2021 AT 7.30 PM
IN THE HTTPS://WWW.TENDRINGDC.GOV.UK/LIVEMEETINGS

Present: Councillors Chittock (Vice-Chairman), Amos, Clifton, Davidson, 
Davis, King, Miles and Steady

Also Present: Councillor Turner and Mc Williams
In Attendance: Anastasia Simpson (Assistant Director of Partnerships),Michael 

Carran (Assistant Director (Economic Growth and Leisure)), Keith 
Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections), Keith 
Durran (Democratic Services Officer), Karen Hardes (IT Training 
Officer) and Matt Cattermole (Communications Assistant)

Also in 
Attendance:

Jonathan Denby (Head of Corporate Affairs, Greater Anglia) and 
John Smock (Secretary of the Tendring Transport Liaison Board and 
Chairman of Ontrack Rail Users Association)

6. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

In the absence of the Chairman of the Committee (Councillor Skeels), the Chair was 
occupied by the Vice-Chairman (Councillor Chittock).

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Skeels, there was no substitute.

8. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday 1 March 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and were then signed by the Chairman.

Consideration of the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday 8 
February 2021 was deferred to enable the live stream recording of the meeting to be 
checked as to whether the minutes were accurate in respect of the recommendations for 
the Mitigation Measures for Impact of Public Firework Displays item (minute 17 refers). 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none on this occasion.

10. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38 

On this occasion no Councillor had submitted notice of a question.

11. RAIL FARES - THE ANNUAL INCREASE IN FARES AND THE IMPACT ON 
RESIDENTS AND THE AFFORDABILITY OF COMMUTING FROM THE AREA. 

 



Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

22 March 2021

11.1 A Question and Answer section with Jonathan Denby (Head of Corporate 
Affairs) from Greater Anglia 

The Committee recieved an oral report from Jonathan Denby (Head of Corporate Affairs 
at Greater Anglia). He explained how rail fare pricing was guided by policy set by 
Central Government and how each year, usually in July, there was a fair increase and 
that since 2005 the rate of rise varied between the standard Retail Price Index rate and 
the Retail Price Index plus 1. 

The Committee also heard that while some rail fares were set solely by Greater Anglia, 
due to the fact that the rest were set by Central Government, meant they had to adjust 
their fares accordingly or the discretionary pricing would be off kilter, with the regulated 
fares.

In response to the question, Mr Denby advised that “emergency” buttons, by which 
passengers could call for assistance were built into ticket machines at unstaffed railway 
stations. Mr Denby agreed that perhaps more could be done to support apprentices to 
access greater Anglia’s railway services. He agreed to look at this issue further with his 
colleagues in order to improve Railway Stations in the area. The level of Government 
funding for access to Railways provided to greater Anglia would need to increase. 
Lobbying to achieve this could be something for the Council to consider.

After an informative discussion across a varied set of matters including but not limited 
to, passenger safety, disabled access, value for money and environmental factors the 
Committee thanked Mr Denby for his time. 

11.2 John Smock, Hon. Sec.  of the Tendring District Transport Liaison Board 
AND Hon. Chair to "ONTRACK" will give an oral presentation on rail fairs. 

The Committee heard an introduction from Councillor Nicolas Turner as Chairman of the 
Tendring Transport Liaison Board as he explained how they have been working to 
“make the railways work better for Tendring Transport Liaison Board”. 

John Smock (secretary for the TTLB and the Chairman of Ontrack the Rail Users 
Association) gave an oral report and explained the history of rail fares until modern day 
pricing and how for the last 2 years there had been a consultation, sponsored by the 
Department of Transport, for a rail fares review.

It was reported to the Committee that there had been a steady decline in the purchase 
of annual, season, monthly and weekly train tickets and he questioned how the rail 
companies would change to suit to new working patterns of people only travelling to 
work a few days a week.

It was also reported to the Committee that the December 2021 time table consultation 
submitted to the TTLB and Ontrack from Greater Anglia, was insufficient in its ability to 
have met the need for economic growth in the district as well as the transport needs for 
a growing population due to housing developments and the new Free Port status in 
Harwich.

The Committee heard that the TTLB, Ontrack, Essex County Council, Essex Railways 
Federation and Rail Future were just some of the groups who wanted a rail service that 



Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

22 March 2021

ran trains every half an hour at every station in Essex and also had a service that 
started earlier and finished later.  

After an informative discussion across a varied set of matters including but not limited 
to, passenger safety, disabled access, value for money and environmental factors, the 
Committee thanked Mr Smock for his time. 

12. PRESENTATION ABOUT  TENDRING4GROWTH 

The Committee received an oral update from Michael Carran (Assistant Director of 
Economic Growth and Leisure) surrounding “Tendring4Growth” which was approved by 
Cabinet on the 24 January 2020 (Minute 102 refers).

Cabinet had approved that:

“Tendring4Growth will be a catalyst to create growth through partnership and investment 
across the District. T4G in action will bring together partners, local businesses and 
communities to ensure growth in the district is sustained and that it benefits all who live 
and work in Tendring.” 

The report submitted to the mentioned meeting of Cabinet was circulated to members of 
this Committee for background information.
 
It was reported that the key outcomes of Tendring4 Growth that were desired would be 
as followed:

• Develop and attract new businesses
• Support existing businesses 
• More and better jobs
• Promote Tendring’s tourism, cultural and heritage offers 
• Maximise our coastal and seafront opportunities 

The Committee heard how through the initiative it was planned to help new and existing 
business with the following:

 Generic business support (Information, Advice and Guidance);
 Proactive outreach services, embracing new and established businesses;
 Sector specific support linked to the district’s growth sectors (Clean Energy, Blue 

Tech, Assisted Living, Tourism & Leisure, Creative and Cultural);
 Business planning;
 Cash-flow management;
 Marketing and communications;
 Assisting businesses with funding applications;
 B2B networking;
 Events and conferencing;
 COVID safe working and COVID recovery support; 
 New ways of working; and
 Sign-posting businesses to IAG provided by other local, regional and national 

agencies (e.g. BEST Growth Hub, South East Local Enterprise Agency, 
Government).



Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

22 March 2021

The Committee also heard that a new website was being built so business could access 
the service and a public outreach campaign was to start shortly.

After a short question and answer session the Committee thanked Michael Carran for 
the presentation and noted the contents of the report.

13. RECOMMENDATIONS MONITORING REPORTING 

The Committee NOTED the contents of the report.

14. SCRUTINY OF PROPOSED DECISIONS 

There were no forth coming decision at this time.

15. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee discussed the forthcoming Overview and Scrutiny Annual report to 
Council and Members were asked to look over the Committees work for the last two 
years and note any pieces of work that resonated with them. That piece of work could 
then be added to the Annual Report.

The Committee decided to arrange an informal meeting in early April to discuss what 
can be put onto the work programme for 2020/21.

It was also noted in this record of the issue of levels of suicide in the District. Also that 
the services to those more prone to attempt suicide and preventative measures had 
been agreed by the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Committee to be added to the 
work programme.

Other suggestions for the future work programme were:

 Recycling initiatives in partnership with local councils.
 Opportunities to support sports clubs to open up/extend the use of leisure 

facilities.
 Effectiveness of remote learning at school during pandemic.
 Social Housings waiting list-demand and supply for families of different sizes, 

preferences/location etc.  

The meeting was declared closed at 9.45 pm 

Chairman


